BNI DNT-502-100-Z001
DeviceNet™ IO-Link Master
User´s Guide
www.balluff.com    1
Contents
1 General 3
1.1. Structure of the Manual 3
1.2. Typographical conventions 3

LED indicators IO-Link channels 38
9 Appendix 39
9.1. Type code 39
9.2. Ordering information 39
Scope of delivery 39
Note 40
www.balluff.com    3
1 General
1.1. Structure of the
Manual
 The guide is organized so that the sections build on one another.
Chapter 2: Safety
Chapter 3: Connection overview
………
1.2. Typographical
conventions
 The following typographical conventions are used in this guide.
Enumerations  Enumerations are shown as a list with a dot.
• Entry 1,
• Entry 2.
Actions  Action instructions are indicated by a preceding triangle. The result of an action is indicated
by an arrow.
 Action instruction 1.
 Action result.
 Action instruction 2.
Procedures can also be shown as numbers in brackets.
(1) Step no. 1
(2) Step no. 2
Syntax  Numbers:
• Decimal numbers are shown without additional indicators (e.g., 123),
• Hexadecimal numbers are shown with the additional indicator hex (e.g., 00hex),
or with the prefix “0x” (e.g. 0x00)
Cross-references  Cross-references indicate where further information on the topic can be found.
1.3. Symbols  Attention!
This symbol indicates a security notice which must be observed.
  Note
This symbol indicates general notes.
1.4. Abbreviations  BNI
DNT
EMC
ESD
FE/PE
RF
IOL
SIO
Balluff Network Interface
DeviceNet™
Electromagnetic Compatibility
Electrostatic Discharge
Function Earth (or Ground) / Protective Earth
Radio Frequency
IO-Link
Standard Input / Output (I/O)
1.5. Deviating views  Product views and illustrations in this manual may differ from the actual product. They are
intended only as illustrative material.
Balluff Network Interface DeviceNet™ / BNI DNT-502-100-Z001
www.balluff.com     4
2 Safety
2.1. Intended use  The Balluff BNI DNT-502-100-Z001 fieldbus module serves as a decentralized Input and
Output module for connecting to a DeviceNet™ network. The implemented IO-Link ports
enable simple linking of IO-Link capable sensors and actuators. The module may be used
only for this purpose in an industrial environment corresponding to the EMC standards
and directives.
2.2. Installation and
Startup
  Attention!
Installation and startup must only be carried out by trained technical personnel.
Qualified personnel are people who are familiar with installation and operation of
the product and have the necessary qualifications for these tasks. Any damage
resulting from unauthorized tampering or improper use voids the manufacturer's
guarantee and warranty. The operator must ensure that appropriate safety and
accident prevention regulations are observed.
2.3. General safety